As of December 31, 2023, the Company has advanced $5.5 million (US$4.1 million), corresponding to
payments made to Seasif Holding as part of the Indirect Interest in GoldPillar International Fund SPC Ltd.

New Stratus expects that its indirect maximum capital exposure under the facility at any point in time will
be approximately US$25 million.

New Stratus Energy Inc.  Page 30 December 31, 2023

21. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

During the year ended December 31, 2023, management has made certain adjustments to the prior year
financial statements. The impact of those adjustments on the statement of financial position as well as
the nature of those adjustments are explained below:

 Management has revisited the accounting treatment of the January 14, 2022 purchase price allocation. It
was determined that an asset included in the purchase price allocation met the criteria of contingent asset.
Collection of the contingent asset is not virtually certain.  Thus, it should not be recognized.

 The financial statements of the Company for the period ended December 31, 2022 have therefore been
restated.

Effects of this adjustment on the statement of financial position are as follows:

As at April 1, 2022 As previously stated Adjustment Restated

Prepaid and advances payments 2,665,056 (1,300,000) 1,365,056

Deficit $(4,759,108) (1,300,000) $(6,059,108)

1.

As at December 31, 2022 As previously stated Adjustment Restated

Prepaid and advances payments 1,742,658 (1,300,000) 442,658

Deficit $(2,399,474) (1,300,000) $(3,699,474)

22. ADVISORY ON FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained in the following MD&A constitute forward-looking statements. Such
forward-looking statements involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors
which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially
different from actual future results and achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking
statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which
speak only as of the date the statements were made. Readers are also advised to consider such forward-